

# 200 Club of Monmouth County P.O. Box 6518

Freehold, New Jersey 07728 www.monmouth200club.com

#### Officers

Robert A. Honecker, Jr., President Benjamin J. Lucarelli, V.P. Mary Pat Angelini, Treasurer John Kaye, Secretary

### **Trustees**

Thomas A. Arnone
Edward Brock Jr
Edward G. Donovan
Jacob S. Elkes
M. Claire French
Kim Guadagno
Reggie Hyde
John Kaye
Edward D. Kirschenbaum
Greg Metzger
James Petillo
Gary Rygiel
Robert Swannack

### **Trustees Emeritus**

William C. Barham Richard Daesener John McCormack

## **Trustees Ex Officio**

Monmouth County Prosecutor Monmouth County Sheriff President of Monmouth County Police Chiefs' Association

Administrative Secretary
Sophia Taylor

Contact:
Karla Bardinas
Think Media Communications
karlab@thinkmedianj.com
732.996.9789

#### For Immediate Release:

The 200 Club of Monmouth County Assists Family of Fallen NJ State Police Recruit with \$10,000

**Sea Girt, NJ, December 7, 2020 –** Reverend Lou Strugala, Chaplain for the New Jersey State Police, accepted a \$10,000 check from *The 200 Club of Monmouth County* on Friday on behalf of the family of fallen New Jersey State Police recruit Lucas C. Homeijer.

The 27 year old from Boonton died last week after losing consciousness during a boxing training exercise at the State Police Academy in Sea Girt on November 25, 2020.

"Luke Homeijer's untimely passing is a tremendous loss to the entire law enforcement and first responder community. The incredibly tragic event has all of us heartbroken. Helping Luke's family with support during these difficult times is the least we can do," said *The 200 Club of Monmouth County* President Robert Honecker, who presented the check along with *The 200 Club of Monmouth County* Trustee Robert Swannack, Ret. Police Chief of Ocean Township, to the Chaplain.

When the New Jersey State Police asked *The 200 Club of Monmouth County* to help the Homeijer family, the Executive Board Officers and Board of Trustees voted unanimously to approve the financial assistance. Homeijer had been living at the State Police Academy in Sea Girt for the last seven months for training, following in the footsteps of his father and uncle, both retired state troopers.

"We are so appreciative of the kindness and generosity of the 200 Club. Having met one of the original recipients of a gift in the 1950's when he lost his Dad in Detroit and hearing what a difference it made

to the family; I am truly humbled and grateful to accept this on behalf of the Homeijer family," said Chaplain Strugala.

The 200 Club of Monmouth County's main mission is to provide financial assistance to families of first responders who die or are seriously injured in the line of duty. Each year, The 200 Club of Monmouth County also awards college scholarships to deserving children of first responders. This summer, The 200 Club of Monmouth County gave 81 students college scholarships totaling \$91,750. To date, The 200 Club has given out more than \$2.2 million in college scholarships.

The 200 Club of Monmouth County was founded by Monmouth County philanthropists in the 1970s, when each pledged an annual donation of \$200. The 200 Club is dedicated to providing financial assistance to the families of our public safety and rescue personnel who are fatally or seriously injured in the line of duty. This includes, but is not limited to, police officers, firefighters, first aid, and EMT technicians of Monmouth County, New Jersey.

The organization is governed by Executive Board Officers who serve a two-year term and a Board of Trustees. It is a 501(c)3 charitable organization with about 1000 members. Community support allows *The 200 Club of Monmouth County* to continue its mission. To make a donation or apply for membership, please visit our website at <a href="https://www.monmouth200club.com">www.monmouth200club.com</a>. Be sure to follow us on Facebook, Twitter, Instagram, and YouTube.

###